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8th Grade Promotion Ceremony 
is May 27th at 10:00am.  

Glacier High Senior graduation is 
May 27th at 4:00pm. 

Important Dates:

May 1
Deadline to purchase Island Water Park Tick-
ets
May 5     
 GHS & MHS Talent Show
May 7   
Madera County ArtsFest 2022
May 9  
GHS State Testing - ELA for 11th grade stu-
dents 10:30-1:30
May 11   
GHS Leadership Class Interview Day 12:15-
3:30
May 13
Nurse Vision/Hearing Screening - 8:30-2:00pm
May 17 or 18 
State Science test for SOME 10th, 11th, or 12 
grade students 12:30-3:30
May 18  
GHS State Testing - Math for 11th grade stu-
dents 9:00-noon
May 19   
Grad Nite for GHS Seniors - Be at GHS @ 4 pm
May 23
 9th-11th NWEA Testing 10:00-3:00
May 23   
ALL GHS Yearbook Signing & Pizza Party 
12:00-1:00
May 23-27
Senior Grad Week - Grad Lunch on May 25 & 
Cap & Gown pick-up
May 24  
MHS to Fresno Grizzlies Game Day
May 27  
MHS Promotion 10:00am & GHS Graduation 
4:00pm - Grads arrive at 3 pm
May 30  
Memorial Day - Campus closed
May 31   
MHS & GHS Family Water day at Island Water 
Park.
June 2   
Last day of the 2021-22 School Year - Cam-
pus closes @ noon

PUBLIC NOTICE 
WSCS BOARD MEETING
May 17th, 2022 at 2:00 p.m.
This meeting will be by teleconference
pursuant to Executive Orders N-25-20

CLICK HERE
For More Information

End of Year Reminders
Return curriculum unless your studen-
needs to complete lessons.
 
Return all library books/materials by 
June 2nd.
 
Return all curriculum & Chromebook/s if 
not returning in August.
 
Discuss with your Advising Teacher what 
curriculum & courses  your student will 
be doing next year.
 
Obtain a 2022-23 WSCS calendar - The 
first day of school is August 11th!
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GLACIER HIGH SCHOOL AND MOUNTAIN HOME SCHOOL CHARTER

https://www.wscsfamily.org/board-agenda-and-minutes.html
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TICKET Purchase deadline May 5th
Event date-May 31st, 2022

We are excited to announce that the Island Waterpark Day is open to all WSCS students grade 
TK-12 and their immediate family members.  This year will look different than in years past as all 
tickets will be distributed approximately 1 week ahead of time.  This will allow flexible arrival 
times.  Please note: General Admission tickets WILL NOT be available on the same day, so 
each family will need to plan ahead as extra tickets cannot be purchased after May 1st.   
Tickets are $15 per person. Children under 2 are free.  

Special considerations:

Each student (including high school) MUST be accompanied by a parent/guardian 
chaperone in order to attend.
Tickets for the Island Waterpark must be purchased in advance via Parent Square or in 
person at the MHS front desk.  
The deadline to purchase tickets is May 5th.  
All tickets will be distributed the week prior to the event. 
DO NOT arrive at the park without your tickets (No one will be available to assist you). 
The park will be open from 9am-3pm.    

Talent Show Returns ! 
Whether you are a budding new talent or a seasoned performer, it is your time to shine!
Open to all Mountain Home School and Glacier High School Students
 
Yosemite High School Theater - May 5, 2022  at 5:30
* Each act is limited to 2 minutes each
Please contact Joyce Vind if you have any questions at 642-1422, ext 109

GLACIER HIGH SCHOOL AND MOUNTAIN HOME SCHOOL CHARTER
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MHSC and GHS Success at Monte-
rey Regional ROV Competition

On Apr 23, 2022 1 team from MHSC and 2 
teams from GHS participated in the 20th an-
nual Monterey Regional Underwater Robot-
ics Competition in Watsonville.  There were 
32 teams at the competition; down from the 
pre-COVID participation levels but a great 
turn out nonetheless.  Mountain Home School 
and Glacier High received the following 
awards:
GHS  Team Altum Operations-4th place overall
MHSC Team Titanoboa-2nd place overall, and 
1st place in engineering and communication.  
Congratulations to these teams, we are proud 
of you!

GLACIER HIGH SCHOOL AND MOUNTAIN HOME SCHOOL CHARTER
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MADERA COUNTY MATH COMPETITION

The Madera County Math Competition was 
held on Friday, April 8th.  Mountain Home 
School had a 7th and 8th grade team that 
participated in the following events: Math 
Relay, Leap Frog, Circuit Training, and Mad 
Hatter. Our 7th grade team won 1st place in 
each of the events and took 1st place overall. 
Our 8th grade team won 2nd place in Circuit 
Training and 3rd place overall. Congratula-
tions!  

7th Grade Team: Desmond Dent, Ian Judd, 
Ben Brokaw, Deion Crump and Spirit Dewitt     

8th Grade Team: Ava Simonich, Nelson Reitz, 
Noah Mellon and Peyton Williams  

This is a FREE event 
for an entire day 
filled with fun ac-
tivities along with 
the Grizzlies Base-
ball Game!  Lunch 
is also included!  
9:00am arrival 
time with the

Fresno Grizzlies “Making the Grade” 
Field Trip:  May 24th!  

game beginning at 11:00am.  More 
details to follow.  You can sign-up on 
the school bulletin board!

MOUNTAIN HOME SCHOOL CHARTER
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Glacier Biology Class 
Kayaks the Elkhorn Slough in 
Monterey County

On April 8th 2022 the Glacier Biology class 
headed down to the coast for a day on the 
water to learn about the ecology of the pa-
cific coast wetlands.  It was a fantastic day 
in the sun filled with the sea, sand and lots of 
baby otters.  We hope to return next year!
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*ACADEMIC DECATHLON WINS COUNTY * (AND  GOES  TO  STATE)

The Glacier HS Academic Decathlon won its first Madera County Championship back in ear-
ly February and competed at the state level in mid-March. 

At the county level, the team netted 18 gold, 10 silver, and 5 bronze medals (special kudos to 
Cory Stanford, who grabbed 7 golds individually!). Cole Muraszewski was top scorer (of all coun-
ty contestants) and also earned the GHS Coach’s Award.

At the state level, Eli Lockwood was the top scorer on the GHS team, and Cory won an addition-
al 2 silver individual medals (against impressive competition).

Hats off to this year’s Acadec team. Well done! Check out the perpetual plaque and #1 tro-
phy at school (trophy case area). Some members of the team are pictured below:
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Seniors interested in attending one of our 
local community colleges after high school 
should apply with priority registration through 
the “Registration to Go” Program:
The State Center Community College Dis-
trict (SCCCD) includes Fresno City College, 
Oakhurst Center, Madera Community Col-
lege, Clovis Community and Reedley Col-
lege.   
 
Local Community College “Registration to 
Go” Instructions
1. Application was available Oct.1st (should 
now be completed)

Contact me if you have not finished the ap-
plication.
2. Online Orientation: November/December 
(should now be completed)
3. Counseling / Advising Session & Student 
Educational Plan: 4/4/22 (should now be 
completed)
4. Register for Classes: April 26, 27, 28 if 
above steps are completed.

If you have any questions, or you have not 
completed any of the above steps, please 
contact me at ghill@wscsfamily.org.

Fall, 2022 Community College classes 
through the High School Enrichment 
Program (HSE)
This is a fantastic opportunity for next years 
juniors and seniors!

The High School Enrichment program at the 
Community College offers students in the 
11th, and 12th grades an opportunity to 
enroll in college courses to receive college 
credit along with high school credit.  Students 
should be applying now for this Fall, 2022. I 
recommend having all the paperwork in by 
the first week of May.

Students admitted to the program are treat-
ed as new students each semester attended, 
and are eligible to register during the open 
enrollment period. The enrollment period for 
the Fall session is open now. 

BENEFITS OF THE PROGRAM

“Registration to Go” Program for Local 
Community Colleges

The ability to get ahead and earn college 
credit while still in High School.
No tuition costs - Student is responsible 
for books and materials required for the 
course. Upon completion of the course, 
student may submit to us a final commu-
nity college transcript and a receipt for 
books and materials for reimbursement.
To qualify for HSE a student must fulfill the-
following criteria:
Have a cumulative high school GPA of at 
least a 2.5
Obtain approval (Signatures) from the high 
school principal, high school counselor or 
advising teacher, and a parent.
The student must meet all the necessary 
prerequisites for any college course 
in which they wish to enroll.

COUNSELOR’S
CORNER
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Application process:

Complete HSE online college application unless you already have before. (Go to com-
munity college website and click apply now.)
Student will receive a SCCCD College ID: # 09XXXXX  (NOT the CCC Apply ID that be-
gins with a letter).
Complete HSE packet with ALL required signatures. 
Meet with a Community College Center Academic Counselor AFTER completion of HSE 
packet with principal, high school counselor, and parent signatures.
Receive approval of completed HSE packet by Community College Center Academic 
Counselor (INCOMPLETE packets will be returned to student and they must reschedule).

Link for available classes: https://www.scccd.edu/students/register-for-classes.html

Below are the links to each of the local community college HSE packets:

Fresno City: https://www.fresnocitycollege.edu/admissions-aid/admissions-and-re-
cords-office/admissions/high-school-enrichment.html

Clovis Community: https://www.cloviscollege.edu/admissions-and-aid/admissions/
high-school-enrichment.html

Reedley College: https://www.reedleycollege.edu/admissions-aid/high-school-enrich-
ment.html

Oakhurst Center : https://www.oakhurstcenter.com/admissions-aid/high-school-en-
richment.html

Madera Community College: https://www.maderacenter.com/admissions-aid/
high-school-enrichment.html

Fall, 2022 Community College classes 
through the High School Enrichment 
Program (HSE)...continued

https://www.scccd.edu/students/register-for-classes.html
https://www.fresnocitycollege.edu/admissions-aid/admissions-and-re-cords-office/admissions/high-school-enrichment.html
https://www.cloviscollege.edu/admissions-and-aid/admissions/high-school-enrichment.html
https://www.reedleycollege.edu/admissions-aid/high-school-enrich-ment.html
https://www.oakhurstcenter.com/admissions-aid/high-school-en-richment.html
https://www.maderacenter.com/admissions-aid/
high-school-enrichment.html


WESTERN SIERRA CHARTER SCHOOLS OAKHURST STAFF DIRECTORY

Oakhurst Main Number: 559-642-1422
Oakhurst Fax Number: 559-642-1592

Name  Extension  Primary Assignment  Email

Mike Cox 102 WSCS Director of Schools mcox@wscsfamily.org

Mindy Klang 104 WSCS Oakhurst Principal mklang@wscsfamily.org

Jody Jeffers 117 Chief Business Officer jjeffers@wscsfamily.org

Angela Moons 120 SPED Coordinator amoons@wscsfamily.org

Denise Jones 100 Reception djones@wscfamily.org

Julie Davis 103 MHS Advising Teacher jdavis@wscsfamily.org

April Hill 108 MHS Advising Teacher ahill@wscfamily.org

Kim Meeks 105 MHS Advising Teacher kmeeks@wscsfamily.org

Daniele Oliphant 124 MHS Advising Teacher doliphant@wscsfamily.org

John Rumohr 106 MHS Advising Teacher jrumohr@wscsfamily.org

John Sloas 110 MHS Advising Teacher jsloas@wscsfamily.org

Ciara Turner 111 MHS Advising Teacher cturner@wscsfamily.org

Joyce Vind 109 MHS Advising Teacher jvind@wscsfamily.org

Denise Alvarez 123 GHS Advising Teacher dalvarez@wscsfamily.org

Bruce Boe 121 GHS Advising Teacher bboe@wscsfamily.org

Kaylene Friesen 122 GHS Advising Teacher kfriesen@wscsfamily.org

Katie Kelly 116 GHS Advising Teacher kkelly@wscsfamily.org

Greg Hill 129 WSCS Academic Counselor ghill@wscsfamily.org

Eric Hagen 107 WSCS Tech Administrator ehagen@wscsfamily.org

Phil Blas 128 CTE Teacher/WSCS Tech Coordinator pblas@wscsfamily.org

MHS ADVISING

GHS ADVISING

COUNSELOR

TECHNOLOGY

910



WESTERN SIERRA CHARTER SCHOOLS OAKHURST STAFF DIRECTORY

Name  Extension  Primary Assignment  Email

Diane Neulinger 112 Librarian/Office Support dneulinger@wscsfamily.org

Ramon Mendoza 113 Maintenance rmendoza@wscsfamily.org

Sarah Zimmer 132 Speech szimmer@wscsfamily.org

Lisa Boe GHS Art Teacher lboe@wscsfamily.org

Tammy Eberle GHS Graphic Design/School Support teberle@wscsfamily.org

Barbara Graas MHS Enrichment Class Teacher bgraas@wscsfamily.org

JoAnn Heidebrecht MHS Enrichment Class Teacher jheidebrecht@wscsfamily.org

Sandy Johnson MHS/GHS Math Teacher sjohnson@wscsfamily.org

Kim Richards GHS English Teacher krichards@wscsfamily.org

Daniel Takanishi GHS Chemistry Teacher dtakanishi@wscsfamily.org

SUPPORT STAFF

ADJUNCT TEACHERS

1011


